

COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203	
Original Proceeding Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board	
Petitioner: Kelly Brough v. Respondents: Timothy Tyler and Wendy Howell and Title Board: Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Julie Pelegrin	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲
Attorneys for Petitioner Kelly Brough: Christopher O. Murray (#39340) Sarah M. Mercer (#39367) Julian R. Ellis, Jr. (#47571) BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP 410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200 Denver, Colorado 80202-4437 Phone: 303.223.1100 Email: cmurray@bhfs.com smercercer@bhfs.com jellis@bhfs.com	Case No.: 20SA94
Petitioner's Answer Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Objections to Ballot Titles Set in Violation of TABOR Are Properly Raised Under Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107	3
II. Initiative #247’s Ballot Title Should Be Set Consistent with Subsection 20(3)(c) of TABOR	10
A. Initiative #247’s proposed payroll premiums are taxes.	11
B. Initiative #247’s proposed Division is a government district or unit under TABOR.....	18
III. The Term “Enterprise” Should Be Eliminated From Initiative #247’s Titles	20
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barber v. Ritter</i> , 196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008)	13
<i>Bloom v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 784 P.2d 304 (Colo. 1989)	11, 12
<i>Bruce v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 129 P.3d 988 (Colo. 2006)	8-9
<i>Cacioppo v. Eagle Cty. Sch. Dist. Re-50J</i> , 92 P.3d 453 (Colo. 2004)	4-5, 6
<i>Carmichael v. S. Coal & Coke Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 495 (1937).....	17
<i>Colorado Union of Taxpayers Found. v. City of Aspen</i> , 418 P.3d 506 (Colo. 2018)	13
<i>Cottrell Clothing Co. v. Teets</i> , 342 P.2d 1016 (Colo. 1959)	17
<i>Harding v. Indus. Comm'n</i> , 515 P.2d 95 (Colo. 1973)	17
<i>Huber v. Colo. Mining Ass'n</i> , 264 P.3d 884 (Colo. 2011)	15, 16
<i>Loup-Miller Constr. Co. v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 676 P.2d 1170 (Colo. 1984)	12
<i>Nicholl v. E-470 Pub. Highway Auth.</i> , 896 P.2d 859 (Colo. 1995)	18, 19
<i>In re Oshkosh Foundry Co.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 412 (E.D. Wis. 1939).....	17
<i>Standard Props. v. Emp't Sec. Bd. of Md.</i> , 92 A.2d 459 (Md. 1952).....	17

<i>State v. Thayer</i> , 395 A.2d 500 (N.H. 1978).....	17
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3</i> , 454 P.3d 1056 (Colo. 2019)	21
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 No. 45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)	21
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary for the Proposed Initiative Concerning “Auto. Ins. Coverage”</i> , 877 P.2d 853 (Colo. 1994)	7, 8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary Pertaining to Proposed Initiative 1997-98 No. 10</i> , 943 P.2d 897 (Colo. 1997)	8
Colorado Constitutional Provision	
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(3)(c)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-11-203.5	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-11-203.5(6).....	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-106(3)(b).....	9, 22
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107	1, 3, 5, 8, 10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2).....	4, 5-6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-71-103	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 8-76-102 to -103	16
Other Authorities	
Act of July 1, 2009, ch. 363, § 1(2)(a), 2009 Colo. Sess. Laws. 1876	14

Act of Mar. 18, 1996, ch. 13, § 3(m), 1996 Colo. Sess. Laws. 35	18-19
Colo. AG Formal Op. 93-3 (Apr. 6, 1993)	15
H.B. 18-1001, 71st Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2018)	14
Pet. for Review, <i>Initiative #250</i> (Colo. Mar. 11, 2020)	7
Resources, Vision2020Co.org	21
State’s Opening Br., <i>Huber v. Colo. Mining Ass’n</i> (Colo. Oct. 25, 2010)	15
Title Bd.’s Opening Br., <i>Initiative #250</i> (Colo. Mar. 31, 2020)	7
Understanding the TABOR Amendment, BuildingABetterColorado.org	21
